ORIGINAL

verizon

Dulaney L. O'Roark IIIVice President & General Counsel, Southeast Region Legal Department

Six Concourse Parkway Suite 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 Phone: 770-284-5498

Phone: 770-284-5498 Fax: 770-284-5488 de.oroark@verizon.com



August 13, 2007

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 060767-TP

Petition of MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services for Arbitration of Disputes Arising from Negotiation of Interconnection Agreement with Embarg Florida Inc.

Dear Ms. Cole:

Sincerely,

Enclosed is Verizon Access Transmission Service's Motion to Terminate Proceedings as Moot for filing in the above matter. Service has been made as indicated on the Certificate of Service. If there are any questions regarding this filing, please call me at 770-284-5498.

A /
Dulany J. O'Rearbour
CMP Dulaney L. O'Roark III
COMCC: Susan S. Masterson (by hand delivery)
CTR
ECR
GCL 3
OPC
RCA
SCR
SGA
SEC
ОТН

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

07103 AUG 13 5

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition of MCImetro Access Transmission)	Docket No. 060767-TP
Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission)	Filed: August 13, 2007
Services for arbitration of disputes arising from)	
negotiation of interconnection agreement with)	
Embarq Florida, Inc.)	
)	

MOTION TO TERMINATE PROCEEDINGS AS MOOT

Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon") moves that these proceedings be terminated as moot. As grounds for its motion, Verizon states that today it is filing a Notice of Adoption of Interconnection Agreement Between AT&T Communications of the Southern States, LLC d/b/a/ AT&T and Embarq Florida, Inc. (the "Agreement"). Effective today, the Agreement replaces in its entirety the existing interconnection agreement between Verizon and Sprint-Florida, Incorporated (the predecessor of Embarq Florida, Inc.) dated March 1, 2002. Because Verizon has adopted an interconnection agreement to replace the previous agreement between the parties, there is no longer a case or controversy to be resolved. These proceedings are therefore moot and should be terminated.

07103 AUG 13 & FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

Respectfully submitted on August 13, 2007.

By:

Dulaney L. O'Roark III

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 800

Atlanta, Georgia 30328 Phone: (770) 284-5498 Fax: (770) 284-5488

Email: de.oroark@verizon.com

Attorney for Verizon Access Transmission

Services

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that copies of the foregoing were sent via hand delivery on August 13, 2007 to:

Lee Eng Tan, Staff Counsel Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

> Susan S. Masterton Embarq Florida, Inc. 131 3 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32301

Frank Trueblood
Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

s/ Dulaney L. O'Roark III